

In The
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

Jayne Austin,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent,

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUE PRESENTED vi

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

About Jayne Austin..... 1

How YOUBER works..... 1

Ms. Austin’s YOUBER Account..... 2

Search of Ms. Austin’s YOUBER car..... 2

Search of Ms. Austin’s historical location data..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. MS. AUSTIN HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF HER RENTAL CAR UNDER THE THREE APPROACHES USED BY THE CIRCUIT COURTS..... 6

A. U.S. Circuit Courts have applied three approaches to determine whether an unlisted driver has standing to contest a search..... 7

1. Under the totality of the circumstances approach, Ms. Austin has standing to contest the search because the totality of the circumstances supports a finding that she had a legitimate expectation of privacy in her rental car..... 8

2. This Court should not adopt the rigid bright line approach because this Court has established a general rule in *Byrd* rejecting it, if this Court adopts the rigid bright line approach, Ms. Austin still has standing to contest the search because the cases following it are completely distinguishable from hers..... 10

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| i. | <i>Boruff</i> and <i>Haywood</i> do not apply because none of the factors used to deny standing in these cases are present, and Ms. Austin had a valid driver’s license and was authorized to use the rental car. | 11 |
| ii. | Judicial efficiency requires this Court to disregard the rigid bright line test approach. | 13 |
| 3. | Under the consensual possession approach, Ms. Austin has standing to contest the warrantless search, because she had an intimate relationship with the person listed on the rental agreement, permission to use the car from that person, and a history of regular use of the car..... | 14 |
| II. | THE GOVERNMENT’S ACQUISITION OF MS. AUSTIN’S HISTORICAL LOCATION DATA FOR NINETY-TWO DAYS WAS A SEARCH WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE MS. AUSTIN HAD A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN HER HISTORICAL LOCATION DATA AND THE THIRD PARTY DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO HISTORICAL LOCATION DATA..... | 15 |
| A. | Ms. Austin had a reasonable expectation of privacy in her historical location data..... | 16 |
| 1. | Ms. Austin exhibited a subjective expectation of privacy in her historical location data by sharing a YOUNBER account with Ms. Lloyd’s in an attempt to conceal her location..... | 16 |
| 2. | Society is prepared to recognize Ms. Austin’s expectation of privacy in her historical location data as reasonable because the Government, without a warrant, should not be able to retroactively track citizens for ninety-two days..... | 17 |
| i. | <i>Knotts</i> does not apply here because this Court did not address the issue of prolonged surveillance in <i>Knotts</i> | 18 |
| ii. | <i>Jones</i> applies here because this Court has found that prolonged GPS surveillance of a vehicle constitutes a search..... | 19 |
| B. | The third-party doctrine does not apply to the precise and invasive historical location data effortlessly created by YOUNBER that is generated with little activity on the part of its users..... | 20 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. Ms. Austin’s historical location data is similar to the CSLI information in <i>Carpenter</i> and the third-party doctrine should not apply to such invasive information..... | 22 |
| 2. <i>Carpenter</i> ’s rational applies to Ms. Austin’s historical location data because the data is not considered to incidentally reveal location information..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Byrd v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)..... *passim*

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... *passim*

Cardwell v. Lewis,
417 U.S. 583 (1974)..... 16

Illinois v. Rodriguez,
497 U.S. 177, 181 (1990)..... 14

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 16, 17

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 16

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 6, 8

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... 17

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 743 (1979)..... 20

United States v. Di Re,
332 U.S. 581 (1948)..... 15

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... *passim*

United States v. Knotts,
460 U.S. 276 (1983)..... 18, 19

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 20
